(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   100% CASH PAID TO SIMULA
   SHAREHOLDERS
   ----------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ARMOR   SIMULA(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues
   Products   $179,946   $   --   $   --   $179,946
   Mobile Security   125,171   --   --   125,171
   Simula   --   75,556   (1,152)(2)   74,404
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Total revenues   305,117   75,556   (1,152)   379,521

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   210,745   48,168   2,572(2)   261,485
   Operating expenses   50,081   16,977   1,632(3)(4)(5)   68,690
   Integration and other
   non-recurring charges   5,926   --   --   5,926

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B3

37

   --------   --------   --------   --------

Operating income   38,365   10,411   (5,356)   43,420
   Interest expense, net   923   10,411   (3,240)(6)   8,094
   Other expense, net   51   81   --   132
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing
   operations before provision for
   income taxes   37,391   (81)   (2,116)   35,194
Provision for income taxes   16,054   37,960   (38,754)(7)   15,260
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 21,337   $(38,041)   $ 36,638   $ 19,934
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings per common share for continuing operations:
   Basic   $   0.70   (8)   $   0.66
   Diluted   $   0.69   (8)   $   0.64

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic   30,341   30,341
   Diluted   30,957   30,957

[…]

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   100% CASH PAID TO SIMULA
   SHAREHOLDERS
   ----------------------------------
   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   Armor   Simula(1)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues
   Products   $144,140   $   --   $   --   $144,140
   Mobile Security   108,875   --   --   108,875
   Simula   --   50,615   8,165(2)   58,780
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Total revenues   253,015   50,615   8,165   311,795

Costs and expenses
   Cost of sales   176,396   32,228   5,661(2)   214,285
   Operating expenses   44,706   12,614   860(3)(4)(5)   58,180
   Integration and other non--recurring
   charges   4,565   599   --   5,164
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Operating income   27,348   5,174   1,644   34,166
   Interest expense, net   2,291   8,277   (4,691)(6)   5,877
   Other expense, net   181   1,000   (1,000)(7)   181
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing operations

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B3

39

   before provision for income taxes   24,876   (4,103)   7,335   28,108

Provision for income taxes   10,044   17   1,256(8)   11,317
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 14,832   $ (4,120)   $  6,079   $ 16,791
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings per common share for continuing operations:
   Basic   $   0.52   (9)   $   0.60
   Diluted   $   0.52   (9)   $   0.59

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic   28,106   28,106
   Diluted   28,438   28,438

[…]

average common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per common share for
   continuing operations is computed as follows: Income from continuing
   operations divided by diluted weighted average common shares outstanding.

   45

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2003
   (AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

   100% CASH PAID TO SIMULA
   SHAREHOLDERS
   ---------------------------------
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ARMOR   SIMULA(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 154,766   $   12   $ (81,259)(2)   $  73,519
   Accounts receivable (net of
   allowance for doubtful accounts)   59,215   8,836   --   68,051

   Costs and earned gross profit in
   excess of billings   1,088   10,324   (10,324)(3)   1,088
   Inventories   60,068   2,491   8,583(3)   71,142
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets   21,321   1,199   (1,036)(7)   21,484

   Current assets of discontinued
   operations   47,958   --   --   47,958
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total Current Assets   344,416   22,862   (84,036)   283,242
Property and Equipment (net of
   accumulated depreciation)   49,531   6,151   --   55,682
Goodwill (net of accumulated
   amortization)   98,934   --   66,323(4)   165,257
Patents, Licenses & Trademarks (net of
   accumulated amortization)   7,419   1,388   35,654(5)   44,461

Other Assets   21,048   1,175   (704)(7)   21,519
Long--Term Assets of Discontinued
Operations   20,045   --   --   20,045

Edgar Filing: ARMOR HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B3

41

   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 541,393   $  31,576   $  17,237   $ 590,206
   =========   =========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Current portion of long--term
   debt   $   765   $  56,086   (24,898)(8)   $  31,953
   Short--term debt   608   3,543   (3,543)(8)   608

   Accounts payable   22,013   5,010   --   27,023
   Accrued expenses and other
   current liabilities   38,965   7,102   3,892(3)(6)   49,959
   Income taxes payable   3,914   --   --   3,914

   Current liabilities of
   discontinued operations   23,942   --   --   23,942
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total current liabilities   90,207   71,741   (24,549)   137,399
LONG--TERM DEBT, LESS CURRENT
   PORTION   159,921   1,765   (144)(8)   161,542
LONG--TERM LIABILITIES OF
   DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS   125   --   --   125
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total Liabilities   250,253   73,506   (24,693)   299,066
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common stock   342   132   (132)(9)   342

   Additional paid--in capital   315,148   63,015   (63,015)(9)   315,148
   Retained earnings
   (accumulated deficit)   49,871   (102,285)   102,285(9)   49,871
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss   (1,904)   (2,792)   2,792(9)   (1,904)
   Treasury stock   (72,317)   --   --   (72,317)